

No. 49123-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION TWO

THE ESTATE OF JAMES CRAMPTON ROGERS, by and
through PAUL CULLEN, Personal Representative of the
Estate, et.al, Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, and RUSSELL SANDERS,
in his capacity as a Washington state trooper, and as an
individual, Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE JEFFERSON COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Keith C. Harper, Trial Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN R. MUENSTER
Attorney at Law, WSBA No. 6237
MUENSTER AND KOENIG
14940 Sunrise Drive N.E.
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Telephone: (206)501-9565
Email: jmkk1613@aol.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1, 2
 - Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error*.....1, 2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
- IV. SUMMARY OF THE FACTUAL RECORD.....3
 - A. Factual record re the initial traffic stop..... 6
 - B. Factual record re the arrest of Jim Rogers 9
- V. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 10
- VI. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF THE TRAFFIC STOP12
 - A. Taking the trooper’s account at face value, the trier of fact could find that he did not observe a traffic violation.....14
 - B. On this record, the trier of fact could infer that the trooper pulled Mr. Rogers over within seconds of getting behind him, without observing any driving of significance.18

VII. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST REGARDING PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST.....20

VIII. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST REGARDING THE TRESPASS, NEGLIGENCE AND CONVERSION CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE.....22

IX. THE TRANSCRIPT OF MR. ROGERS’ SWORN TESTIMONY GIVEN IN A FORMAL HEARING BEFORE A STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING HEARING OFFICER SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....23

 A. Operative facts.....23

 B. Legal argument.....26

X. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beier v. City of Lewiston</i> , 354 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2004 (2004)).....	20
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341f.3d 939 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> 164 Wash.2d 664, 1933 P.3d 110(2008).....	22
<i>Cruz v. Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Kim v. Lakeside Adult Family Home</i> , 185 Wash.2d. 532, 374 P.3d 121, 2016 Wash.LEXIS 585 (2016).....	12, 19, 21, 28
<i>LaPlant v. Snohomish County</i> , 162 Wash.App. 476, 271 P.3d 254 (2011).....	22
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wash.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. DeSantiago</i> , 149 Wash.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003).....	28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 186 Wash.App. 786, 347 P.3d 483 (2015).....	16,17

<i>State v. Prado</i> , 145 Wash.App. 646, 186 P.3d 1186 (2008).....	15,16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317, 112 S.Ct. 2503 120 L.Ed.2d 255 (1992)	27
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	2, 3, 12
ER 804(b)(1)	26,27
RCW 4.92.090	22
RCW 46.61.100.....	13, 17, 18
RCW 46.61.140(1).....	13,14, 15, 16
Title 42, United States Code, §1983.....	1, 2, 3, 12
